— (365 ) 10,131 (11,105 ) 282

Gain (loss) from change in
control of investment
properties

(3,751 ) 95,378 1,043 65 (1,400 )

Cash received — — — — (499 )
Cash paid — 121,068 — — —
Closing credits — — — — 25
Net assets acquired $1,651 244,409 11,174 (11,040 ) 5,005

The following unaudited condensed pro forma consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31,
2013 and 2012 include adjustments related to the acquisition of the ownership interest in IN Retail Fund, LLC which
is considered material to the consolidated financial statements, assuming the acquisition had been consummated as of
January 1, 2012. On a pro forma basis, the Company assumes shares outstanding as of December 31, 2013 were
outstanding as of January 1, 2012. The following unaudited condensed pro forma financial information is not
necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations of the Company would have been assuming this
acquisition had been consummated as of January 1, 2012 nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for
future periods.

2013 2012

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

As
Adjusted
(unaudited)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

As
Adjusted
(unaudited)

Total revenues 183,374 18,703 202,077 151,575 43,260 194,835

Net income attributable to Inland
Real Estate Corporation 111,684 (7,244 ) 104,440 17,759 (18,699 ) (940 )

Net income attributable to common
stockholders $102,735 (7,244 ) $95,491 9,849 (18,699 ) (8,850 )

Net income attributable to common
stockholders per weighted average

$1.08 $0.96 0.11 (0.09 )

Edgar Filing: INLAND REAL ESTATE CORP - Form 10-K

140

common share - basic

Net income attributable to common
stockholders per weighted average
common share - diluted

$1.08 $0.96 0.11 (0.09 )

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding - basic 95,279 99,051 89,006 98,006

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding - diluted 95,562 99,335 89,161 98,161

Development Joint Ventures

When circumstances indicate there may have been a loss in value of an equity method investment, the Company